

REVISED

ITEM NO.1730

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 2169/2007

MYSORE SALES INTERNATIONAL LTD. ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX (TDS) I & ORS. Respondent(s)

(I.A. No. 58230/2021 (Application for withdrawal of appeal) in Civil Appeal No. 2169/2007 only to be listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber.

IA No. 58230/2021 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

WITH

C.A. No. 2168/2007 (IV-A)

Date : 30-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, Adv.

Dr. Nanda Kishore, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Nanda Kishore, AOR

Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 58230/2021 in Civil Appeal No. 2169/2007

Application has been moved by the first appellant- Mysore Sales International Ltd. seeking permission to withdraw the present appeal while continuing the appeal in respect of the co-appellant Mysore Sugar Company Ltd.

Learned counsel states that during the pendency of the appeal, the Mysore Sales International Ltd. has availed of the benefits provided under "Vivad-se-Viswas" Act, 2020 and paid the amounts due.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. Accordingly, appeal against High Court W.A. No. 7926/2003 in C.A. No. 2169/2007 is treated as withdrawn. Present appeal shall now be pursued by the sole appellant Mysore Sugar Company Ltd.

Amended memo of parties be filed within one week.

(SONIA GULATI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER

ITEM NO.1730

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 2169/2007

MYSORE SALES INTERNATIONAL LTD. ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX (TDS) I & ORS. Respondent(s)

(I.A. No. 58230/2021 (Application for withdrawal of appeal) in Civil Appeal No. 2169/2007 only to be listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber.

IA No. 58230/2021 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

WITH

C.A. No. 2168/2007 (IV-A)

Date : 30-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, Adv.
Dr. Nanda Kishore, AOR
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Nanda Kishore, AOR

Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 58230/2021 in Civil Appeal No. 2169/2007

Application has been moved by the first appellant- Mysore Sales International Ltd. seeking permission to withdraw the present appeal while continuing the appeal in respect of the co-appellant Mysore Sugar Company Ltd.

Learned counsel states that during the pendency of the appeal, the Mysore Sales International Ltd. has availed of the benefits provided under "Vivad-se-Viswas" Act, 2020 and paid the amounts due.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. The name of the co-appellant Mysore Sales International Ltd. is deleted. Present appeal shall now be pursued by the sole appellant Mysore Sugar Company Ltd.

Amended memo of parties be filed within one week.

(SONIA GULATI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER